



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 229 OF 2021

Chattrapati Shahu Maharaj Co-operative Housing .Petitioner  
Society Ltd. (Proposed) through Mrs. Urmila Thorat

Vs.

Manohar Tukaram Mhatre & ors. .Respondents

Mr. L. M. Pawar, Advocate, for the Petitioner  
Mr. P. P. Pujari, AGP, for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 - State

**CORAM** : **MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.**

**DATE** : **10.10.2023**

**P. C.**

1. Heard Mr. Pawar, learned counsel appearing for the  
Petitioner.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on  
28.11.2023. In addition to the Court notice, Petitioner to serve  
the Respondents by private notice and file affidavit of service  
before the returnable date. Mr. Pujari, learned AGP appearing for  
Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 waives service of notice on their behalf.

3. Notice to indicate that subject to the convenience of  
the Court, the Writ Petition will be heard finally at the stage of  
admission.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)